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Issue date: 7/JUL/2021 
Cert. No.:  R20210704

Executive Director

Riomavix S.L.
Calle de Almansa 55, 1D, Madrid 28039 Spain

NOTIFICATION OF REGISTRATION

This is to certify that, according to the European Council Directive 98/79/EC, Riomavix S.L. 
performed all notification duties and responsibilities as the European Authorized Representative:

MANUFACTURER:  Beijing Zhongjian Antai Diagnostic Technology Co., Ltd

ADDRESS:  No.29 Qingfeng Road West, Daxing biological medicine base, Zhongguancun Science and 

Technology Park, Daxing, Beijing 102629, P.R.China 

The manufacturer has provided Riomavix S.L. with all the appropriate declaration according 
to the European Council Directive 98/79/EC including the Declaration of Conformity 
confirming that its in vitro diagnostic medical device, as stipulated here below, is 
fulfilling the essential requirements of the European Council Directive 98/79/EC.

IVD Devices: 

Corona Virus (COVID-19) Neutralizing Antibody Detection Kit (Colloidal Gold)

Classification: Others

Where the manufacturer affix the CE mark to the device listed they must ensure that all the 
essential requirements of European Council Directive 98/79/EC are met.

The notification of abovementioned device has been completed by the European Authorized 
Representative in Spain. The Spain Competent Authority is notifed of the manufacture’s device 
and has allocated registration. The registration number is RPS/1632/2021  



新型冠状病毒 (COVID-19)
中和抗体检测试剂盒（胶体金法）

【产品名称】

新型冠状病毒 (COVID-19) 中和抗体检测试剂盒（胶体金法）

【包装规格】

20人份/盒

【预期用途】

本产品为 CE认证体系下专业用途类别，用于体外检测接种新型冠状病毒疫苗或从新型冠状病毒中恢

复的人体血液样本中的抗体水平。 但它不能用于评估防病毒保护的有效性。

【检测原理】

本试剂盒是采用胶体金免疫层析技术。在硝酸纤维素膜上的对应检测线处（T线）包被鼠抗人 IgG单克

隆抗体，在质控线（C线）包被鼠抗 RBD单克隆抗体，在金标垫固定 COVID-19重组抗原。检测阳性

样本时，样本中的 COVID-19中和抗体可与胶体金（Au）标记的 COVID-19 Ag结合形成

（Au-COVID-19Ag-[COVID-19-中和抗体]）免疫复合物，通过层析作用，复合物在硝酸纤维素膜内向

前流动，当复合物经过检测线时与包被的小鼠抗人 IgG单克隆抗体结合形成

“(Au-COVID-19Ag-[COVID-19-中和抗体])-[小鼠抗人 IgG单克隆抗体）]”，而凝集显色，剩余的胶体

金标记的 COVID-19重组抗原与质控制线处包被的小鼠抗 RBD单克隆抗体结合而凝集显色。阴性样本

中不含 COVID-19中和抗体，致使不能形成免疫复合物，则只有质控区（C线）处显颜色。

【主要成分】

硝酸纤维膜上检测线（T线）包被小鼠抗人 IgG 单克隆抗体的、质控线（C线）包被鼠抗 RBD单克

隆抗体，金标垫上固定胶体金标记的 COVID-19 重组抗原。

1. 检测卡( 20份 )
2. 样本稀释液 ( 4mL × 1瓶)

【储存条件和有效期】

 4~30℃干燥，避光保存，有效期 12个月。

 产品运输时需在 4~30℃干燥避光保存。当湿度 60%以下，开封 1小时内使用，当湿度 60%以上，应

开封即用。

 生产日期及有效期见标签。

【样本要求】

 全血应采用静脉血采血。全血样本采集后不做保存，即采即用。血清样本按常规方式由静脉采集。 血

浆样品可以用肝素、柠檬酸钠和 EDTA 处理。血清或血浆样本 5天内测定的样本可放置在 2~8℃保

存。样本放置在-20℃至少可以保存 3个月。

 样本避免溶血或反复冻融。混浊或有沉淀的样本应离心或过滤澄清后再检测。

【检验方法】

在进行测试之前，必须先完整阅读说明书。检查前请将试剂和样本恢复至室温。实验湿度应小于 60%，

实验温度为 18~30℃。 测试程序如下：

1. 从铝箔袋中取出测试卡，放在水平工作台上平置并做好样品标记。

2. 取 20μL血清、血浆或 40μL全血样本直接加入到加样孔中。，再滴加样本稀释液 100μL（约 2-3
滴）。

3. 15-20分钟内判读结果，阴性结果必须在 20分钟结束时确认。

【检验结果的解释】

1. 阳性：检测线（T 线）和质控线（C 线）位置出现两条红色条带。 表示检测到的新型冠状病毒

（COVID-19）中和抗体呈阳性。

2. 阴性：只在质控线（C线）位置出现一条红色条带。 表示样本中新型冠状病毒（COVID-19）中和

抗体浓度未达到检测水平。

3. 无效结果：质控线（C线）位置没有出现红色条带。对无效的结果应重新试验，重新试验时应严格按

照说明书操作，如果重新试验结果依然无效，则与当地供应商联系或联系本公司客服进行技术咨询确

定产品是否存在问题。

【检验方法的局限性】

1. 本试剂用于个人全血、血清或血浆的检测。

2. 本试剂检验结果仅供临床参考，不应作为临床诊治的唯一依据。

3. 该试剂只能用于检测疫苗接种或感染恢复后的中和抗体效价，不能用于评价抗病毒保护的有效性。

4. 样本检测结果与样本采集、检测、运输、储存等因素有关。 任何错误都会影响结果的准确性。

5. 干扰物质： 1）当胆红素浓度≤20mg/dL、血红蛋白含量≤500mg/dL、甘油三酯含量≤1500mg/dL时，

不干扰本品的检测结果； 2）当抗核抗体效价≤1:320，风湿因子≤500IU/mL时，不会干扰本品的检

测结果。

【产品性能指标】

1. 阳性参考品符合率：阳性参考品检测符合率应为 8/8。
2. 阴性参考品符合率：阴性参考品检测符合率应为 8/8。
3. 最低检出限：质控品最低检出限不低于 1：8。（NT50≥10）
4. 重复性：测试 2个不同水平的内部重复性质控产品，每个测试 10次，结果应为阳性。

【注意事项】

1. 如果试剂盒和样本的状态没有恢复到 18~30℃，请勿进行操作，以免影响结果的准确性。

2. 应用本试剂盒检测得到的阳性样本，需用其他方法进一步确认。

3. 试剂盒应密封保存于干燥处。试纸条从包装中取出后应尽快进行试验，避免放置于空气中过长时间，

导致受潮。

4. 检测线颜色的深浅程度与样品中抗体的滴度没有一定的必然联系，20分钟后判读结果无效。

5. 本试剂的测结果仅供临床参考，不应作为临床诊治的唯一依据。

6. 检测后的样本废物及试剂应作为为潜在的传染物质处理。

7. 质控线（C线）显色时间不能作为判断检测线（T线）结果的时间依据。 显色结果应在 15-20分钟

内观察和判断。

8. 仅用于体外诊断。

Beijing Zhongjian Antai Diagnostic Technology Co., Ltd.

No.29 Qingfeng Road, Daxing Bio-pharmaceutical Industry Base, Zhongguancun Science
& Technology Park, Daxing District, Beijing, 102629, P.R.China
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Corona Virus (COVID-19)  

Neutralizing Antibody Detection Kit  

(Colloidal Gold) 
 

【Product name】 

Corona Virus (COVID-19) Neutralizing Antibody Detection Kit (Colloidal Gold) 

【Packing specification】 

20 tests / box 

【Intended use】 

This product is for professional use and is used for in vitro detection of antibody levels in human blood 

samples after being vaccinated with the Novel Coronavirus vaccine or recovered from the Novel 

Coronavirus. But it cannot be used to evaluate the effectiveness of anti-virus protection. 

【Test principle】 

This kit adopts the principle of colloidal gold immunochromatography technology. The detection area (T line) 

of the nitrocellulose membrane is coated with mouse anti-human IgG monoclonal antibody, and the quality 

control area (C line) is coated with Mouse anti-RBD monoclonal antibody, Colloidal gold-labeled 

COVID-19 recombinant antigen is coated on a gold-labeled pad. When testing the sample, the COVID-19 

neutralizing antibody in the sample combines with the COVID-19 Ag labeled with colloidal gold (Au) to 

form (Au- COVID-19Ag-[ COVID-19-Neutralizing antibody]) immune complex, As the chromatographic 

complex flows forward inside the nitrocellulose membrane, it combines with the coated mouse anti-human 

IgG monoclonal antibody when passing through the detection area to form "(Au- COVID-19Ag- 

[ COVID-19- Neutralizing antibody])-[mouse anti-human IgG monoclonal antibody)]” form agglutination, 

and the remaining colloidal gold labeled COVID-19 recombinant antigen combines with the mouse 

anti-RBD monoclonal antibody coated at the quality control line to agglutinate Color rendering. For example, 

if the sample does not contain COVID-19 neutralizing antibodies, which prevents the formation of immune 

complexes in the detection area, only the quality control area will show color. 

【Principal component】 

The test consists of a membrane strip coated with mouse anti-human IgG on the test line, and the dye pad 

contains colloidal gold conjugated with COVID-19 recombinant antigen. 

1. Test cassette ( 20 tests ) 

2. Sample diluent ( 4mL × 1bottle ) 

【Storage conditions and expiry date】 

 4~30℃ dry, keep away from light, valid for 12 months.  

 The product should be stored in dry condition under 4~30℃ and kept away from light. When humidity is 

less than 60%, it should be used within 1 hour and when humidity is more than 60%, it should be used 

immediately. 

 Expiration date and lot number are shown in the label. 

【Sample requirements】 

 The whole blood should be venous blood. Serum samples can be collected by vein in a conventional manner. 

The plasma samples can be treated with heparin, sodium citrate and EDTA. Above samples can be placed 

under 2~8℃ for 5 days. Samples under -20℃ can be stored for at least 3 months. 

 Samples should avoid hemolysis or repeated freezing-thawing. If the sample is turbid or has precipitation, it 

should be centrifuged or filtered to clarify before testing. 

【Test procedure】 

This package insert must be read completely before performing the test. Please restore the reagent and 

sample to room temperature before inspection. Experimental humidity should be less than 60%, the 

experiment temperature is 18~30℃. Test procedure is as follows:  

1. Remove the test card from the aluminum foil bag, mark the sample and put it on the horizontal work table. 

2. Take 20µL serum, plasma samples or 40µL whole blood to be directly added to the add hole or the bottom 

of the indicator arrow, and then add the sample diluent 100 µL (about 2-3 drops). 

3. Result should be read at 15-20 minutes, negative results must be confirmed at the end of 20 minutes. 

【Interpetation of assay result】 

1. Positive: color development of the detection line and quality control line. It is suggested that the 

neutralizing antibody of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) detected is positive. 

2. Negative: Only the quality control line develops color in the detection window. It is suggested that the 

concentration of neutralizing antibody for novel coronavirus (COVID-19) in the sample has not reached the 

level of detection. 

3. Invalid results：The control line has no red stripe. The invalid results should resume experiment again, and 

the test should be in strict accordance with the instructions operation, if the test result is still invalid, please 

contact local suppliers or customer service with our company for technical consultation.  

【Limitations of the test method】 

1. The product is only used for the detection of whole blood, serum or plasma. 

2. This product inspection result is only for clinical reference, should not serve as the only basis for clinical 

diagnosis and treatment.  

3. This reagent can only be used to detect the neutralizing antibody titer after vaccination or recovery from 

infection, and cannot be used to evaluate the effectiveness of antiviral protection. 

4. The results of sample testing are related to factors such as sample collection, testing, transportation and 

storage. Any error will affect the accuracy of the results. 

5. Interfering substances: 1) When the bilirubin concentration≤20mg/dL, the hemoglobin content≤500mg/dL, 

and the triglyceride content≤1500mg/dL, it will not interfere with the test results of this product; 2) when 

the antinuclear antibody titer≤1:320, rheumatism factor ≤500IU/mL will not interfere with the test results 

of this product. 

【Product performance indicator】 

1. Compliance rate of positive quality control products: the positive internal quality control compliance rate 

should be 8/8. 

2. Compliance rate of negative quality control products: the negative internal quality control compliance rate 

should be 8/8. 

3. Minimum detection limit: the minimum detection limit of quality control products should not be lower than 

1:8.（NT50≥10） 

4. Repeatability: test 2 internal repeatability quality control products, each test for 10 times, results should be 



 

 

  

positive. 

【Cautions】 

1. The operation shouldn’t be done if the condition of kit and samples are not restored to 18 ~ 30℃, in case it 

will affect the accuracy of the results. 

2. The positive samples obtained by the rapid test should be confirmed by other methods. 

3. The rapid test should be sealed and kept in dry place. The test bar should be tested as soon as possible after 

being removed from the packaging, so as to avoid placing it in the air for too long, causing the damp. 

4. The deepness of the test line color is not necessarily associated with the titer of the antibody in the sample, 

and the results of the interpretation after 20 minutes are invalid. 

5. The results of rapid test are only for clinical reference and should not be the only basis for clinical diagnosis 

and treatment. 

6. Waste samples and test should be treated as potential infectious agents. 

7. The appearing time of the Control Line should not be taken as the time basis for judging the results of test 

line. The color rendering results should be observed and judged within a time limit of 15-20 minutes. 

8. The rapid test is only used for in vitro diagnosis. 

Beijing Zhongjian Antai Diagnostic Technology Co., Ltd. 

No.29 Qingfeng Road, Daxing Bio-pharmaceutical Industry Base, Zhongguancun Science 

& Technology Park, Daxing District, Beijing, 102629, P.R.China 
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 Authorized representative in the European Community 

Riomavix S.L.  

Add.: Calle de Almansa 55, 1D, Madrid 28039 Spain  

E-mail: leis@riomavix.com  

Tel.: +34 658 396 230 

Version Number : 1.1 

Effective Date: June 4, 2021 



Packaging contents 

包装内容物 

 

① Test cassette ×1 

测试卡 ×1 

② Desiccant ×1 

干燥剂 ×1 

① 

② 

测试卡铝箔袋 ×20 

Aluminum foil bag ×20 

样本稀释液×1 

Sample diluent ×1 

使用说明书 ×1 

Instruction  for Use ×1 

150*120*65mm 

20人份 

20 Tests 

×65 

610*410*350mm 
G.W. 13kg 

1300人份 

1300 Tests 

新冠中和抗体检测试剂盒



 















北京中检安泰诊断科技有限公司
Beijing Zhongjian Antai Diagnostic Technology Co., Ltd.

北京中检安泰诊断科技有限公司为北京华卫天和健康科技集团旗下控股成员公
司。华卫天和集团涉及生物疫苗、医疗器械、诊断试剂、移动医疗、智慧养老、高分子
材料等高科技领域。

华卫天和集团依托互联网+医疗器械创新孵化及北京市国际科技创新基地，打造健
康产业集群；通过资本纽带建立融资、孵化、研发、生产综合平台。

北京中检安泰诊断科技有限公司立足于体外诊断试剂（IVD）研发、注册、生产与销
售。现有胶体金和荧光免疫两大技术平台，胶体金平台以Ⅲ类产品为主，荧光免疫
平台以Ⅱ类定量产品为主。目前公司共拥有12项实用新型专利、1项发明专利、1项
外观设计专利、12项软件著作权。公司获得“国家高新技术企业”与“中关村高新技
术企业”双高新认定证书，应有证照齐全、资质完备，拥有标准化GMP生产车间。

Beijing Zhongjian Antai Diagnostic Technology Co., Ltd. is a controlling member 
company of Beijing Hinspire Healthcare Group Co., Ltd. Hinspire Healthcare 
Group are involved in high-tech fields such as biomedicine, medical instru-
ments, diagnostic reagents, mobile medical treatment, intellectual endowment, 
high polymer materials and so on.

Hinspire Healthcare Group relies on Internet plus medical innovation incubation 
and Beijing international science and technology innovation base, create a 
healthy industry cluster; Establish investment and financing platform through the 
incubation industry capital link.

Beijing Zhongjian Antai Diagnostic Technology Co., Ltd. is based on the 
research and development, registration, production and sales of in-vitro diag-
nostic reagents. At present, there are two technical platforms of colloidal gold 
and fluorescent immunity, the colloidal gold platform is mainly type III products, 
while the fluorescent immune platform is mainly type II quantitative products. 
The company has 12 utility model patents, 1 invention patent, 1 design patent 
and 12 software copyrights.. As a high-tech enterprise with GMP standard 
production plant, the company belongs to the national high-tech enterprises and 
high-tech enterprises in Zhongguancun, had a full set of license.


